In prior years, initial and subsequent listing fees were recognised when the listing or subsequent capital raising event had
taken place.

This revision reflects a reassessment of the substance of the underlying service provided and ensures alignment with the
principles of NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and a January 2019 Agenda Decision (the Decision) issued
by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC).

Under NZ IFRS 15, revenue is recognised when (or as) control of the promised service is transferred to the customer. The
Decision clarified that upfront fees for listing should be recognised progressively over the listing period, rather than at a
single point in time. This is because upfront activities do not transfer a distinct service to the customer, but instead form part
of the ongoing listing service.

The revised treatment has been applied retrospectively in accordance with NZ IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors. Comparative figures for the prior year have been restated to reflect the retrospective
impact of the change as follows:

Statement of Financial Position:

31 December 2024 1 January 2024

$000 Previously
reported

Adjust
ments

Restated Previously
reported

Adjust
ments

Restated

Total assets 282,434 - 282,434 276,470 - 276,470

Other liabilities - current 23,214 4,681 27,895 30,841 4,484 35,325

Non-current other
liabilities - 5,474 5,474 3,327 5,037 8,364

Deferred tax liability 10,965 (2,843) 8,122 11,396 (2,666) 8,730

Other liabilities 121,258 - 121,258 113,535 - 113,535

Total liabilities 155,437 7,312 162,749 159,099 6,855 165,954

Net assets 126,997 (7,312) 119,685 117,371 (6,855) 110,516

Equity

Share capital 123,445 - 123,445 120,134 - 120,134

Retained earnings 3,634 (7,312) (3,678) (2,545) (6,855) (9,400)

Translation reserve (82) - (82) (218) - (218)

Total equity attributable
to shareholders 126,997 (7,312) 119,685 117,371 (6,855) 110,516

Net tangible assets per
share (cents per share)1 (7.12) (3.11) (10.23) (12.01) (2.96) (14.97)

1 Net tangible assets is a non-GAAP performance measure and is presented to comply with NZX Listing Rules. Net tangible assets have also been restated to reclassify deferred
tax as an intangible for the purposes of this calculation (refer note 14).

97

7
. F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

NZX Annual Report 2025

Statement of Profit or Loss:

2024

$000 Previously
reported

Adjust
ments

Restated

Operating revenue 120,756 (634) 120,122

Net personnel costs (46,337) - (46,337)

Other operating expenses (27,236) - (27,236)

EBITDA 47,183 (634) 46,549

Net finance income/(expense) (3,545) - (3,545)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (17,971) - (17,971)

Loss on disposal of assets (5) - (5)

Gain on lease modification 9 - 9

Impairment loss on goodwill (3,700) - (3,700)

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 10,862 - 10,862

Share of (loss)/profit of associate 565 - 565

Profit before income tax 33,398 (634) 32,764

Income tax expense (7,908) 177 (7,731)

Profit for the year 25,490 (457) 25,033

Earnings per share

Basic (cents per share) 7.8 (0.1) 7.7

Diluted (cents per share) 7.7 (0.1) 7.6

Statement of Changes in Equity:

$000 Previously
reported

Adjust
ments

Restated

Balance at 31 December 2023 117,371 (6,855) 110,516

Profit for the year 25,490 (457) 25,033

Other comprehensive income for the year 136 - 136

Total comprehensive income for the year 25,626 (457) 25,169

Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity:

Dividends paid (19,825) - (19,825)

Issue of shares 2,863 - 2,863

Share based payments 962 - 962

Cancellation of non-vesting rights - - -

Total transactions with owners recorded directly in equity (16,000) - (16,000)

Balance at 31 December 2024 126,997 (7,312) 119,685

98

NZX Annual Report 2025

9. Operating revenue

Revenue is recognised when an entity satisfies the performance obligation and transfers control of goods or services to
a customer. Revenue is recognised at the transaction price amount allocated to the performance obligation. The specific
revenue recognition criteria for the classes of revenue are as follows:

a. Capital Markets Origination

• Listing and issuance fees comprise revenue from annual listing fees (net of an allocation to NZ RegCo), initial listing fees
and subsequent capital raising fees. Initial and subsequent listing fees are recognised evenly over the period during